

No. 19-0962

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ODYSSEY 2020 ACADEMY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

GALVESTON CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review from the Fourteenth Court of Appeals
Houston, Texas, Cause No. 14-18-00358-CV**

**ODYSSEY 2020 ACADEMY, INC.'S
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Joseph E. Hoffer
State Bar No. 24049462
Denise Nance Pierce
State Bar No. 00791446
John J. Joyce
State Bar No. 24112409
Schulman, Lopez, Hoffer & Adelstein, LLP
845 Proton Road
San Antonio, Texas 78258
Telephone: (210) 538-5385

**Attorneys for Petitioner
Odyssey 2020 Academy, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Index of Authorities.....	v
Statement of the Case.....	x
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xi
Issues Presented.....	xii
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
1. Public ownership for purposes of property tax exemption is met by the Texas Education Code’s statutory framework applicable to public charter schools.....	6
A. The Court of Appeals’ reliance on <i>Texas Turnpike</i> was misplaced.	6
B. The unique statutory framework of Chapter 12 not only governs charter schools, but defines their status and informs all entities and the public of their nature.	10
C. Chapter 12 is fundamental in granting Odyssey’s qualifying status under Tax Code Section 11.11.	16
D. Chapter 12’s framework requires exemption as public property devoted exclusively to the use and benefit of the public under Article XI, Section 9 of the Texas Constitution.	19

2.	The Court erred by not following the plain language of Section 12.128	25
	A. The Court of Appeals did not give effect to the plain language of Section 12.128.	25
	i. The words “for all purposes” indicates that the legislature intended a far-reaching mandate	26
	ii. Ignoring the Legislature’s broad intent resulted in a judicially created, unwritten exception for property tax exemptions within Section 12.128	28
	iii. Section 12.128 expressly references all areas of state law, which includes taxes and exemptions	29
	iv. The Court failed to consider the entire statute.....	30
	B. In addition to ignoring the plain language of the statute, the Court of Appeals’ statutory interpretation creates an absurd result.	32
3.	The Court’s narrow interpretation of Section 12.128 precludes <i>any</i> application to the Tax Code.	34
	Prayer	37
	Certificate of Service	39
	Certificate of Compliance	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acad. of Skills & Knowledge, Inc. v. Charter Sch., USA, Inc.</i> , 260 S.W.3d 529 (Tex.App.—Tyler 2008, pet. denied)	18
<i>Adams v. Starside Custom Builders, LLC</i> , 547 S.W.3d 890 (Tex.2018).....	20
<i>Archer v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 831 S.W.2d 483 (Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1992, no writ)	25
<i>Cail v. Service Motors Inc.</i> , 660 S.W.2d 814 (Tex.1983)	26, 30
<i>Cent. Appraisal Dist. of Erath County v. Pecan Valley Facilities, Inc.</i> , 704 S.W.2d 86 (Tex.App.—Eastland 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	21, 22
<i>Childress County v. State</i> , 92 S.W.2d 1011 (Tex.1936).....	19, 31
<i>City of LaPorte v. Barfield</i> , 898 S.W.2d 288 (Tex.1995).....	26
<i>City of Mesquite v. Malouf</i> , 553 S.W.2d 639 (Tex.Civ.App.—Texarkana 1977, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	14, 31
<i>Combs v. Roark Amusement & Vending L.P.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 632 (Tex.2013)	33
<i>Dallas Central Appraisal District v. International American Education Foundation, Inc.</i> , Case No. 05-19-01354-CV (Tex.App—Dallas, all briefs submitted).....	36
<i>Davis v. Mueller</i> , 528 S.W.3d 97 (Tex.2017).....	29, 30, 34
<i>Dovalina v. Albert</i> , 409 S.W.2d 616 (Tex.Civ.App.—Amarillo 1966, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	32
<i>El Paso Educ. Initiative, Inc. v. Amex Properties, LLC</i> , 18-1167, 2020 WL 2601641 (Tex. May 22, 2020).....	13, 16, 21
<i>Greene v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 446 S.W.3d 761 (Tex.2014)	20

<i>Harmony Education Foundation and Harmony Public Schools v. Tarrant Appraisal District</i> , Case No. 513-313213-19 (153rd Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex., pending)	37
<i>Hays County Appraisal Dist. v. Sw. Tex. State Univ.</i> , 973 S.W.2d 419 (Tex.App.—Austin 1998, no pet.)	22
<i>Higgins v. Bordages</i> , 88 Tex. 458, 31 S.W. 52 (1895).....	29
<i>Honors Academy, Inc. v. Tex. Educ. Agency et al.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 54 (Tex.2018)	11, 12, 14
<i>International American Education Foundation, Inc. v. Dallas Central Appraisal District</i> , No. DC18-18763, (95th Judicial District, Dallas County, Tex., currently on appeal)	36
<i>International American Education Foundation, Inc. v. Tarrant Appraisal District</i> , Case No. 236-304400-18 (236th Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex., pending).....	37
<i>Jubilee Academic Center v. Cameron County</i> , Case No. 2019-DCL-5470 (404th Dist. Ct., Cameron County, Tex., pending).....	37
<i>Laidlaw Waste Sys. (Dallas), Inc. v. City of Wilmer</i> , 904 S.W.2d 656 (Tex.1995)	30
<i>Levinson Alcoser Associates, L.P. v. El Pistolon II, Ltd.</i> , 513 S.W.3d 487 (Tex.2017), reh’g denied (Apr. 21, 2017)	28
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Garrison Contractors, Inc.</i> , 966 S.W.2d 482, 484 (Tex.1998)	26
<i>Lower Colorado River Authority v. Chemical Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 144 Tex. 326, 190 S.W. 2d 48 (Tex.1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LTTS Charter School, Inc. v. C2 Constr., Inc.</i> , 342 S.W.3d 73 (Tex.2011).....	12, 15, 21

Meadow Oaks Education Foundation v. Dallas Central Appraisal District,
Case No. DC-19-17188 (193rd Dist. Ct., Dallas County, Tex., pending)37

Odyssey 2020 Acad., Inc. v. Galveston Cent. Appraisal Dist.,
585 S.W.3d 530 (Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2019,
pet. filed)..... viii, 29, 32

Owens & Minor, Inc. v. Ansell Healthcare Products, Inc.,
251 S.W.3d 481 (Tex.2008)26

Plumlee v. Paddock, 832 S.W.2d 757,
(Tex.App.—Fort Worth 1992, writ denied)..... 18

RepublicBank Dallas, N.A. v. Interkal, Inc., 691 S.W.2d 605 (Tex.1985)26

Saade v. Villarreal, 280 S.W.3d 511
(Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, pet. dism’d).....26, 27, 30, 37

Signature Flight Support Corp., 140 S.W.3d19, 31

St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp. v. Agbor, 952 S.W.2d 503 (Tex.1997)26

State Highway Dep’t v. Gorham, 139 Tex. 361, 162 S.W.2d 934, 936 (1942)32

Texas Dept. of Corrections v. Anderson County Appraisal Dist.,
834 S.W.2d 130 (Tex.App.—Tyler, 1992, writ denied).....36

Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. City of Sunset Valley, 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004)30

Texas Educ. Agency v. Acad. of Careers & Techs., Inc., 499 S.W.3d 130
(Tex.App.—Austin 2016, no pet.) 13

Texas Turnpike Company v. Dallas County, 153 Tex. 474 (Tex.1954) *passim*

Tex. W. Oaks Hosp., LP v. Williams, 371 S.W.3d 171 (Tex.2012)23

TIC Energy & Chem., Inc. v. Martin, 498 S.W.3d 68 (Tex.2016)24

Transformative Learning Sys. v. Texas Educ. Agency,
572 S.W.3d 281 (Tex.App.—Austin 2018, no pet.) 11, 13, 15

University of the Incarnate Word v. Redus, 518 S.W.3d 905 (Tex.2017).....21

Statutes / Constitution **Page**

Tex. Const. Article XI, Section 9 *passim*

Tex. Educ. Code §12.105 13, 16

Tex. Educ. Code §12.106 xi, 3, 33

Tex. Educ. Code §12.107..... 14, 15

Tex. Educ. Code §12.1071 11

Tex. Educ. Code §12.128..... *passim*

Tex. Gov't Code §22.001..... x

Tex. Gov't Code §311.021..... 30

Tex. Tax Code §11.11..... *passim*

VATS, Article 6674v, Sec. 18 (1953) (repealed 1995) 7, 8

Rules of Procedure **Page**

Tex. R. App. P. 56.1..... ix, 6, 25

Administrative Code **Page**

19 Tex. Admin. Code §100.1063..... 30

Legislative Materials **Page**

House Res. Org., Bill Analysis, S.B. 2, 83d Leg., R.S. (2013) 10

House Res. Org., Bill Analysis, S.B. 1454, 86th Leg., R.S. (2019) 10

Off. House Bill Analysis, H.B. 6, 77th Leg., R.S. (2001)(3/20/2001)	10
Off. House Bill Analysis, H.B. 6, 77th Leg., R.S. (2001)(3/26/2001)	10
Off. House Bill Analysis, H.B. 6, 77th Leg., R.S. , (2001)(4/4/2001)	10
Senate Res. Ctr., Bill Analysis, S.B. 1454, 86th Leg., R.S. (2019)(4/15/2019) ...	10

Secondary Sources

Page

53 Tex.Jur.2d, Section 165	32
Bryan A. Garner, Garner’s Modern American Usage 523 (2003).....	23
William Strunk, Jr. & E.B. White, The Elements of Style R. 30 (4th ed. 2000).....	23
